in the seventh (7th) and twelfth (12th) lines, and inserting in lieu thereof the words, ''third (3d) Saturday in July," and also by adding to the said section ninety-seven (97) the words "the terms of all members of boards of education elected at the annual school meetings in A. D. one thousand eight hundred and eighty-two (1882), A. D. one thousand eight hundred and eighty-three (1883), and A. D. one thousand eight hundred and eighty-four (1884), shall expire on the first (1st) Saturday in August, two (2) years and eleven (11) months from the date of their election."

Sec. 3. That section ninety-nine (99) of said chapter Change of time. thirty-six (36) be amended by striking out the words "third (3d) Saturday in September," in the second (2d) and third (3d) lines and inserting in lieu thereof the words "first (1st) Saturday in August."

SEC. 4. That sections thirty-nine (39) and one hundred Change of time. and five (105) of said chapter thirty-six (36) be and the same are hereby amended by striking out the word "September" wherever it occurs and inserting the word "August."

Sec. 5. That section seventy-one (71) of said chapter Change of time. thirty-six (36) be and the same is hereby amended by striking out the word "October" in the first (1st) line and inserting "September."

SEC. 6. This act to take effect and be in force from When act to take effect. and after its passage.

Approved March 9, 1885.

CHAPTER 58.

AN ACT TO AMEND CHAPTER ONE HUNDRED AND TWENTY-EIGHT (128) OF THE GENERAL LAWS OF EIGHTEEN HUN-DRED AND EIGHTY-ONE (1881), AS AMENDED BY CHAPTER SEVENTEEN (17) OF GENERAL LAWS OF THE EPTRA SES-SION OF EIGHTEEN HUNDRED AND EIGHTY-ONE (1881), RELATING TO SENATORIAL AND REPRESENTATIVE DIS-TRICTS.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That chapter one hundred and twenty-eight (128) of the general laws of A. D. one thousand eight hundred and eighty-one (1881), as amended by chapter seventeen (17) of general laws of the extra session of one thousand eight hundred and eighty-one (1881), be amended so

63

that the portion of the same which defines the twenty-third (23d) senatorial district shall read as follows, viz.:

TWENTY-THIRD DISTRICT.

The twenty-third (23d) district shall be composed of the county of Wabasha, and shall be entitled to elect one (1) senator and three (3) representatives. Representative districts divided as follows: The towns of Lake, Mount Pleasant, Gilford, Chester, Hyde Park and city of Lake City shall be entitled to elect one (1) representative; the towns of Mazeppa, Elgin, Zumbro, Plainview, and Oakwood shall be entitled to elect one representative; the towns of Minneiska, Watopa, Greenfield, Glasgow, Pepin, West Albany, and Highland, the village of Reads and the city of Wabasha shall be entitled to elect one (1) representative.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 2, 1885.

CHAPTER 59.

AN ACT TO AMEND SECTION ONE HUNDRED AND FORTY-SEVEN (147) OF CHAPTER ELEVEN (11) OF THE GENERAL STATUTES OF ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND SEVENTY-EIGHT (1878), AS AMENDED BY SECTION TWO (2) OF CHAPTER FIFTEEN (15) OF THE GENERAL LAWS OF ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND EIGHTY-ONE (1881) (EXTRA SESSION), RELATING TO TAXES.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That section one hundred and forty-seven (147) of chapter eleven (11) of the general statutes of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-eight (1878), as amended by section two (2) of chapter fifteen (15) of the general laws of one thousand eight hundred and eighty one (1881) (extra session), be amended so as to read as follows: The taxes so collected shall be paid by the county treasurer upon the warrant of the county auditor, issued to the person or persons presenting coupons therefor, if authorized to receive the same. Each coupon so redeemed shall be effectually canceled by the said county auditor, and by him transmitted to the city, village, township or other organization issuing the same, and the proper officer of such organization shall return to said auditor his proper receipt

What to compose the territory of said district--number representatives.

When act to take effect.

How taxes to be collected-duty of county auditor.